BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of Time Warner Telecom of Kansas City LLC's Tariff Filing Reflecting Its Change of Corporate Name to tw telecom of kansas city IIc. Case No. CN-2008-0363 Tariff File Nos. JC-2008-0675, JC-2008-0678, JX-2008-0676, and JX-2008-0677

ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE AND APPROVING TARIFFS

Issue Date: June 18, 2008

Effective Date: July 1, 2008

On May 14, 2008, Time Warner Telecom of Kansas City LLC filed notification of its change of corporate name to "tw telecom of kansas city llc" and four new tariffs reflecting the name change. The tariffs bear an effective date of July 1, 2008. The Company filed substitute tariff sheets for Tariff No. JC-2008-0675 on June 13, 2008.

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission filed a verified recommendation on June 17, 2008. Staff recommends that the Commission recognize the new name. Staff states that the company's application clearly sets out the old name and new name, includes evidence of registration of the name change with the Missouri Secretary of State, and includes four new tariffs with the new name.

The Commission has reviewed the application and Staff's recommendation, which are hereby admitted into evidence. The Commission finds that Time Warner Telecom of Kansas City, LLC's name change to tw telecom of kansas city llc shall be recognized and the proposed tariffs shall be approved.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Commission recognizes the name change of Time Warner Telecom of

Kansas City, LLC, to tw telecom of kansas city llc.

2. Tariff No. JC-2008-0675 (Grandfathered Local Exchange Services), filed on

May 14, 2008, is approved, as amended, for service on and after July 1, 2008. The tariff

sheets approved are:

MO PSC No. 8

Original Page 1 through Original Page 179

3. Tariff No. JC-2008-0678 (Local Exchange Services), filed on May 14, 2008,

is approved for service on and after July 1, 2008. The tariff sheets approved are:

MO PSC No. 11

Original Title Page Original Page 1 through Original Page 145

4. Tariff No. JX-2008-0676 (Interexchange Services Tariff), filed on May 14,

2008, is approved for service on and after July 1, 2008. The tariff sheets approved are:

MO PSC No. 9

Original Page 1 through Original Page 57

5. Tariff No. JX-2008-0677 (Access Service Tariff), filed on May 14, 2008, is

approved for service on and after July 1, 2008. The tariff sheets approved are:

MO PSC No. 10

Original Title Page Original Page 1 through Original Page 104

- 6. This order shall become effective on July 1, 2008.
- 7. This case may be closed on July 2, 2008..



Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18th day of June, 2008.